BS ISO 14590:2016
Cold-reduced steel sheet of
high tensile strength and low
yield point with improved
formability
BSI Standards Publication
WB11885_BSI_StandardCovs_2013_AW.indd   1 15/05/2013   15:06
BS ISO 14590:2016 BRITISH STANDARD

a) the manufacturer’s name or identifying brand;
b) a reference to this International Standard, i.e. ISO 14590;
c) the grade and type designations;
d) the order number;
e) the product dimensions;
8 © ISO 2016 – All rights reserved
BS ISO 14590:2016
ISO 14590:2016(E)
f) the mass;
g) the bundle or coil number.
14 Information to be supplied by the purchaser
To specify adequately the requirements of this International Standard, inquiries and orders shall
include the following information:
a) the number of this International Standard, i.e. ISO 14590;
b) the grade and type designations;
c) the dimensions of the product and the quantity required;
d) whether skin passing is required (see 3.4);
e) whether sheet is to be furnished oiled or not oiled (see 5.9);
f) the report of the heat analysis, if required for Table 2 (see 5.3.1);
g) the application (name of part), if possible (see 5.5);
h) the report of the mechanical properties, if required (see 5.4);
i) the type of surface finish (see 5.8);
j) inspection and tests for acceptance prior to shipment from the manufacturer’s works, if required
(see 11.1);
k) limitations on masses and dimensions of individual coils and bundles, if applicable (see Clause 12);
l) restricted thickness tolerances, if required (see 5.10).
EXAMPLE A typical ordering description is as follows.
International Standard ISO 14590, cold-reduced steel sheet grade 325YL, normal thickness tolerances,
1 mm × 800 mm by coil, 100,000 kg for part No. 7654. Automobile seat rail, oiled, furnish report of heat analysis
and tensile test, maximum lift mass 40,000 kg.
© ISO 2016 – All rights reserved 9
BS ISO 14590:2016
ISO 14590:2016(E)
Annex A
(normative)
Bake hardening test method
A.1 General
This annex specifies the test method for determining the amount of bake hardening, hereinafter
referred to as the “BH amount” of cold-reduced high strength steel sheets with improved formability
(bake-hardening type).
A.2 Test piece
The class of test piece shall be the same as that used to determine compliance to the mechanical
properties of Tables 4 and 5.
A.3 Heat treatment equipment
The heat treatment equipment to be used shall be capable of keeping the established temperature
(170 °C) at a precision of ±5 °C.
A.4 Test
A.4.1 Preliminary strain
When a test piece is elongated by 2 % during the process of tensile testing, the load is removed and the
preliminary strain load, FWH (N), at that time shall be read out (see Figure A.2).
The permissible range of elongation in this case shall be ±0,2 %. The strain rate shall be controlled as
follows: a load shall be applied at a suitable speed up to one-half of the estimated preliminary strain
load; after the applied load exceeds the one-half of the estimated preliminary strain load, the average
stress increase rate shall be 1 kgf/mm2s to 3 kgf/mm2s (9,8 N/mm2s to 29 N/mm2s).
A.4.2 Heat treatment
The test piece to which a preliminary strain has been given is charged into the heat treatment equipment
and heat-treated at 170 °C for 20 min. Thereafter, it is taken out and air-cooled.
A.4.3 Strain ageing tension
The test piece, which is heat-treated after preliminary strain, is subject to tensile testing and the strain
ageing yield load, FSA, shall be obtained.
A.4.4 BH amount
The BH amount, OBH, shall be obtained from Formula (A.1):
O
F F
ABH
SA WH=
−
0
 (A.1)
10 © ISO 2016 – All rights reserved
BS ISO 14590:2016
ISO 14590:2016(E)
where
 FSA is the strain ageing yield load, in newtons;
 FWH is the preliminary strain load, in newtons;